



11-24-2010

# Baldwin v. Sebelius - Brief for Appellants

Steve Baldwin  
*Pacific Justice Institute*

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

---

## Automated Citation

Baldwin, Steve, "Baldwin v. Sebelius - Brief for Appellants" (2010). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 59.  
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/59>

This Appellant Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact [sculawlibrarian@gmail.com](mailto:sculawlibrarian@gmail.com).

**No. 10-56374**

---

---

*In The*

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STEVE BALDWIN and PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
No. 10-cv-01033-DMS (SABRAW, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

**PETER D. LEPISCOPO, C.S.B. #139583**

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

WILLIAM P. MORROW, C.S.B. #140772

MICHAEL W. HEALY, C.L.S. #21880

JEREMIAH NEWCOMB, C.L.S. # 23267

JEREMY M. EVANS, C.L.S. #24211

BRADEN BOHLINGER, C.L.S. #26009

LEPISCOPO & MORROW, LLP

2635 CAMINO DEL RIO SOUTH, SUITE 109

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92108

TELEPHONE: (619) 299-5343

FACSIMILE: (619) 299-4767

e-mail: [plepiscopo@att.net](mailto:plepiscopo@att.net)

*ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS STEVE BALDWIN AND  
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE*

NOVEMBER 24, 2010

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
CASES IN OTHER CIRCUITS CHALLENGING THE ACT.....	10
1. FOURTH CIRCUIT: THE VIRGINIA CASE.....	10
2. SIXTH CIRCUIT: THE MICHIGAN CASE.....	12
3. ELEVENTH CIRCUIT: THE FLORIDA CASE.....	14
SUMMARY OF HEALTH CARE LEGISLATION.....	17
1. CONGRESS MANDATES STATES TO CREATE HEALTH EXCHANGES.....	17
2. THE “ <i>INDEPENDENT PAYMENT ADVISORY BOARD</i> ”.....	18
3. THE WORKING GROUP ON HEALTH CARE QUALITY.....	19
4. THE NATIONAL PREVENTION, HEALTH PROMOTION, AND PUBLIC HEALTH COUNCIL.....	20
5. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT INSERTS ITSELF INTO LOCAL COMMUNITIES—“ <i>CREATING HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES</i> ”.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont.**

	Page(s)
6. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S CONTROL OVER RESTAURANTS, RETAIL FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS, AND VENDING MACHINES.....	22
7. GOVERNMENT ESTABLISHED HEALTH CARE WORKFORCE.....	23
8. CONCLUSION.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	40
I.    THIS COURT SHOULD DECLARE THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND ENJOIN ITS ENFORCEMENT BECAUSE ITS ENACTMENT WAS <u>NOT</u> A PROPER EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	40
II.   THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT BALDWIN AND PACIFIC JUSTICE’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE PROVISION IS JUSTICIABLE UNDER ARTICLE III .....	51
A. STANDING.....	51
1. BALDWIN AND PACIFIC JUSTICE HAVE PLED APPROPRIATELY TO SHOW INJURY AS GENERAL FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS OF INJURY ARE ENOUGH IN A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont.**

	Page(s)
2. THE POSSIBILITY OF HAVING OR NOT NEEDING HEALTH INSURANCE IN 2014 DOES NOT PRECLUDE BALDWIN OR PACIFIC JUSTICE’S CHALLENGE BECAUSE A REALISTIC DANGER OF SUSTAINING A DIRECT INJURY HAS BEEN SHOWN.....	57
B. RIPENESS.....	59
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ENJOIN ENFORCEMENT OF THE ENTIRE ACT BECAUSE THE ACT DOES NOT INCLUDE A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	63
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE FOR BRIEF IN PAPER FORMAT	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	31, 59
<i>ACLU of Florida, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County School Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1978).....	61
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) , .....	15, 58
<i>Baldwin, et al. v. Sebelius, et al.</i> , 562 U.S. ____ (2010) .....	9
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	15, 16, 59
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996).....	34, 35, 38
<i>Carson Harbor Village Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> , 37 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. State of West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	16, 57
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 702 F.Supp.2d 598 (E.D.Va. 2010).....	9, 10, 11, 14, 54, 56, 60
<i>Department of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	46
<i>Duke Power Company v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , (1978) 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	32, 33, 39, 59, 60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont.**

	Page(s)
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Friends of Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services,</i> 528 U.S. 167(2000) .....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Raich,</i> 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	26, 27, 45-47, 50
<i>Jones v. United States,</i> 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	41, 43, 44, 49, 50
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	51, 53, 56
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Federation,</i> 497 U.S. 871(1990).....	53
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137(1803) .....	3, 44
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	3
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noises, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	34
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	34
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corporation,</i> 301 U.S. 1(1937).....	43
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States,</i> 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont.**

	Page(s)
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company v. State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	32
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	40
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1942).....	31, 32
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>State of Florida, et al. v. U.S. Dept. of HHS</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2010 WL 4010119 (N.D. Fla. 2010)....	14-17, 56, 58, 60
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	34
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2010 WL 3952805 (E.D. Mich. 2010)...	12-14, 54-56, 60
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	31, 32
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970) .....	46
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Holston</i> , 343 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003).....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont.**

Page(s)

**CASES:**

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....40-44, 48- 50

*United States v. Maxwell*,  
446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006).....49

*United States v. McCoy*,  
323 F.3d 1114 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.2003).....49-51

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....41-44, 48-50

*United States v. Patton*,  
451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006).....49

*United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.*,  
315 U.S. 110 (1942).....45

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....34

*Whalen v. Roe*,  
429 U.S. 589 (1977).....46

*Wickard v. Filburn*,  
317 U.S. 111 (1942).....25, 27, 44, 45, 47, 50

*Zielasko v. State of Ohio*,  
873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989).....34

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL MARIJUANA LAW  
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. §11362.5 .....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont.**

Page(s)

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ACT,  
 84 Stat. 1242, 21 U.S.C. §801 *et seq.*.....45

FED. R. APP. PRO. 4(a)(1)(A).....1

FED. R. CIV. PRO. 57.....1

FED. R. CIV. PRO. 65.....1

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B).....49

28 USC § 1331.....1

28 USC § 1343.....1

28 USC § 2201.....1

28 USC § 2202.....1

PUBLIC LAW 111-148 (“P.L. 111-148”),  
 124 STAT. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010)(the “Act”) .....*passim*

PUBLIC LAW 111-152 (“P.L. 111-152”),  
 124 STAT. 1029 (March 30, 2010) .....1, 5

P.L. 111-148, Section 1311.....17

P.L. 111-148, Section 1501 (the “individual mandate”) .....*passim*

P.L. 111-148, Section 3012.....20

P.L. 111-148, Section 3403.....18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont.**

	Page(s)
<b><u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u></b>	
P.L. 111-148, Section 4001(d)(2).....	21
P.L. 111-148, Section 4001(d)(7).....	21
P.L. 111-148, Section 4201.....	21, 22
P.L. 111-148, Section 4205.....	22, 23
P.L. 111-148, Section 5103.....	23
P.L. 111-148, Section 5204.....	23
P.L. 111-148, Section 5210.....	23
P.L. 111-148, Section 10106.....	7, 8, 29, 31, 40, 42, 43, 48, 62
P.L. 111-148, Section 10320.....	18
<b><u>CONSTITUTION:</u></b>	
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 2 (U.S. 1776) .....	47
U.S. CONST. PMBL .....	28
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (“ <i>Commerce Clause</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. V .....	44
<b><u>SECONDARY MATERIALS:</u></b>	
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE WEBSITE, <i>The Budgetary Treatment Of An Individual Mandate To Buy Health Insurance</i> 1 (1994), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/48xx/doc4816/doc38.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/48xx/doc4816/doc38.pdf</a> (accessed: November 20, 2010).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont.**

Page(s)

**SECONDARY MATERIALS:**

CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, *Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis* 3 (2009), [http://assets.opencrs.com/rpts/R40725\\_20090724.pdf](http://assets.opencrs.com/rpts/R40725_20090724.pdf) (accessed: November 20, 2010).....3

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS, *H.R. 3590*, <http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d111:HR03590:@@S> (accessed: September 11, 2010).....4

Library of Congress, Government Printing Office, *H.R. 3590*, [http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=111\\_cong\\_public\\_laws&docid=f:publ148.pdf](http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=111_cong_public_laws&docid=f:publ148.pdf) (accessed: September 11, 2010).....4

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE, *H.R. 4872*, [http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=111\\_cong\\_public\\_laws&docid=f:publ152.pdf](http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=111_cong_public_laws&docid=f:publ152.pdf) (accessed: September 11, 2010).....4

Council for National Policy Website <http://www.cfnp.org/Page.aspx?pid=180> (accessed: September 11, 2010).....5

Will, George F., *A few questions for nominee Elena Kagan*, (June 28, 2010), [http://www.winonadailynews.com/news/opinion/article\\_edc351e2-82a7-11df-8083-001cc4c002e0.html](http://www.winonadailynews.com/news/opinion/article_edc351e2-82a7-11df-8083-001cc4c002e0.html) (accessed: July 2, 2010) .....28

HHS WEBSITE, *Newsroom, Statement from HHS Secretary Kathleen Sebelius on Expedited Efforts By HHS To Work With Insurers to Voluntarily Provide Coverage for Graduating College Seniors and Young Adults under Age Twenty-Six in Advance of September Start Date in New Law*, (April 19, 2010) <http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2010pres/04/20100419a.html> (accessed: July 2, 2010).....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont.**

Page(s)

**SECONDARY MATERIALS:**

HHS WEBSITE, *Letter: Secretary Sebelius to Angela Braly*, (April 22, 2010),  
<http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2010pres/04/wellpoint04222010.pdf>  
(accessed: July 2, 2010).....36

HHS WEBSITE, *Newsroom, Sebelius Continues Work to Implement Health Reform, Announces First Steps to Establish Temporary High Risk Pool Program*, (April 2, 2010)  
<http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2010pres/04/20100402b.html>  
(accessed: July 2, 2010).....37

HHS website, *Newsroom, Fact Sheet: The Affordable Care Act's New Patient's Bill of Rights*,  
[http://www.healthreform.gov/newsroom/new\\_patients\\_bill\\_of\\_rights.html](http://www.healthreform.gov/newsroom/new_patients_bill_of_rights.html)  
(accessed: July 2, 2010).....37
